December 15, 2015.

Estimates and Rounding

 The preparation of the City’s basic financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.  All amounts included in the basic
financial statements and footnotes are presented to the nearest thousand.

The City of Long Beach
The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

September 30, 2015

57

Restatements as a Result of Implementing GASB 68

 The following table summarizes the restatement for Deferred outflows, Net Pension Liability and
Net Position due to implementation GASB 68 for both the Government-wide and fund financial
statements (in thousands):

As As
Previously GASB 68 As Previously GASB 68 As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred Outflow 4,120$   12,143$   16,263$   Deferred Outflow 399,440$  4,191$   403,631$

Net Pension Liability -   571,890   571,890   Net Pension Liability -   228,814   228,814

Total Net Position 665,794   (559,747)  106,047   Total Net Position 4,555,761 (224,623)  4,331,138

As As
Previously GASB 68 As Previously GASB 68 As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred Outflow 379,890$ 459$   380,349$ Deferred Outflow 7,878$   723$   8,601$

Net Pension Liability -   25,548   25,548   Net Pension Liability -   35,667   35,667

Total Net Position 14,085   (25,089)   (11,004)   Total Net Position 391,388   (34,944)   356,444

As As
Previously GASB 68 As Previously GASB 68 As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred Outflow -$   102$   102$   Deferred Outflow 9,593$   1,519$   11,112$

Net Pension Liability -   5,670   5,670   Net Pension Liability -   84,623   84,623

Total Net Position (24,504)   (5,568)   (30,072)   Total Net Position 3,462,209 (83,104)   3,379,105

As As
Previously GASB 68 As Previously GASB 68 As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred Outflow 2,079$   1,388$   3,467$   Deferred Outflow 2,358$   1,274$   3,632$

Net Pension Liability -   77,306   77,306   Net Pension Liability -   52,734   52,734

Total Net Position 750,772   (75,918)   674,854   Total Net Position (154,267)   (51,460)   (205,727)

Internal Service FundsNon-Major Enterprise Funds

HarborTidelands Oil

Government-wide Financial Statements

TidelandsGas Utility

Business-type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities

Fund Financial Statements - Proprietary Funds

The City of Long Beach
The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

September 30, 2015

58

NOTE 3 – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

 Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different from
those reported for governmental funds in the balance sheet.  The following table provides a
reconciliation of those differences (in thousands):

Total Long-term Total
Governmental Assets Internal Eliminations Statement of

Funds  and Service and Net Position
(Page 28) Liabilities Funds Conversions (Page 25)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 271,224$   -$   258,416$   (432,637)$   97,003$
Non-Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,452   -   -   -   38,452
Pooled Investments -   -   -   158,136   158,136
Interest Receivable -   170   29   -   199
Property Taxes Receivable, Net 88,349   -   -   (3,746)   84,603
Accounts Receivable 46,409   -   1,683   (48,092)   -
Notes and Loans Receivable 1,712   -   -   (1,712)   -
Due from Other Governments 43,427   -   -   -   43,427
Due from Other Funds 20,876   -   10,174   (31,050)   -
Allowance for Receivables (34,723)   -   (119)   34,842   -
Accounts and Loans Receivables, Net -   -   -   18,708   18,708
Internal Balances -   -   -   37,592   37,592
Deposits -   -   6,213   (6,213)   -
Inventory -   -   2,199   -   2,199
Other Assets 2,848   -   -   6,213   9,061
Advances to Other Funds 15,628   -   -   (15,628)   -
Land Held for Resale 4,215   -   -   -   4,215

Other Noncurrent Assets:
Noncurrent Pooled Investments -   -   -   274,501   274,501
Other Noncurrent Receivables 195,695   -   224   -   195,919
Capital Assets:

Nondepreciable -   338,049   4,262   -   342,311
Depreciable, Net -   300,183   80,615   -   380,798

Other Noncurrent Assets -   -   -   -

Total Assets 694,112   638,402   363,696   (9,086)   1,687,124

Deferred Outflows of Resources -   124,809   11,955   -   136,764

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 694,112$   763,211$   375,651$   (9,086)$   1,823,888$

(continued)

The City of Long Beach
The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

September 30, 2015

59

Total Long-term Total
Governmental Assets Internal Eliminations Statement of

Funds  and Service and Net Position
(Page 28) Liabilities Funds Conversions (Page 25)

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 26,923$   -$   5,761$   -$   32,684$
Accrued Wages and Benefits Payable 7,564   -   41,959   -   49,523
Accrued Interest Payable -   3,782   1,858   -   5,640
Due to Other Governments 370   -   -   -   370
Due to Other Funds 23,729   -   2,601   (26,330)   -
Unearned Revenue 9,309   -   -   9,497   18,806
Deposits and Collections Held in Trust 6,647   -   6,321   (12,968)   -
Advances from Other Funds 18,742   -   -   (18,742)   -

Long-term Liabilities Due Within One Year:
Bonds Payable -   16,805   5,255   (22,060)   -
Capital Leases Payable -   1,912   2,317   (4,229)   -
Environmental Remediation -   615   4,537   (5,152)   -
Accrued Self Insurance Claims Payable -   -   25,671   (25,671)   -